Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 454.1  324.7

  4,314.3  4,511.5

Total liabilities 5,144.5  6,110.3

Total equity and liabilities 22,775.3  23,297.3

14 / 15

CHINA LITERATURE

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING PROFIT TO EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

 Six months ended June 30,

 2022  2021

 (RMB in million)

Reconciliation of operating profit to EBITDA and

adjusted EBITDA:

Operating profit 251.2  1,284.0

Adjustments:

Interest income (68.9)  (60.6)

Other losses/(gains), net 235.4  (901.1)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 9.6  9.5

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 49.9  32.4

Amortization of intangible assets 123.3  262.7

EBITDA 600.6  626.9

Adjustments:

Share-based compensation 116.7  53.7

Expenditure related to acquisition 27.8  28.3

Adjusted EBITDA 745.1  708.9

15 / 15

CHINA LITERATURE

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-IFRS RESULTS

 Six months ended June 30, 2022

 Adjustments

 As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net losses from investments
and acquisition(1)

Amortization of
intangible assets(2)

Tax effects Non-IFRS

 (RMB in million, unless specified)

Operating profit 251.2 116.7 305.9 20.1 -   693.8

Profit for the period 232.3 116.7 305.9 20.1 (5.2) 669.7

Profit attributable to equity
holders of the Company

228.5 116.7 305.9 20.1 (5.2) 666.0

EPS (RMB per share)

  - basic 0.23   0.66

  - diluted 0.22   0.65

Operating margin  6.1%   17.0%

Net margin 5.7%   16.4%

 Six months ended June 30, 2021

 Adjustments

 As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains) from investments
and acquisition(1)

Amortization of
intangible assets(2)

Tax effects Non-IFRS

 (RMB in million, unless specified)

Operating profit 1,284.0 53.7 (716.7) 20.5 - 641.5

Profit for the period 1,081.0 53.7 (716.7) 20.5 224.8 663.2

Profit attributable to equity
holders of the Company

1,082.7 53.7 (716.7) 20.5 224.8 665.0

EPS (RMB per share)

  - basic 1.08   0.66

  - diluted 1.07   0.66

Operating margin  29.6%   14.8%

Net margin 24.9%   15.3%

Notes:

(1) Includes the disposal loss/(gains) and the fair value changes arising from our investee companies, the fair value changes of consideration liabilities

related to the acquisition of New Classics Media and the compensation costs for certain employees and former owners of New Classics Media.

(2) Represents amortization of intangible assets and TV series and film rights resulting from acquisitions.